

No. 14-17111

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE STATE OF MISSOURI, EX REL. CHRIS KOSTER, ATTORNEY
GENERAL; THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, EX REL. JON BRUNING,
ATTORNEY GENERAL; THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, EX REL. E. SCOTT
PRUITT, ATTORNEY GENERAL; THE STATE OF ALABAMA, EX REL.
LUTHER STRANGE, ATTORNEY GENERAL; THE COMMONWEALTH OF
KENTUCKY, EX REL. JACK CONWAY, ATTORNEY GENERAL;
AND TERRY E. BRANSTAD, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA; AND KAREN
ROSS, SECRETARY OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND
AGRICULTURE,

Defendants/Appellees;

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES,
AND THE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA EGG FARMERS,

Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF
CALIFORNIA • HON. KIMBERLY J. MUELLER, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE NO.
2:14-cv-00341-KJM-KJN

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

J. ANDREW HIRTH
Deputy General Counsel
Office of the Missouri Attorney General
P.O. Box 899 • Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-0818 • (573) 751-0774 (fax)
ANDY.HIRTH@AGO.MO.GOV

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED	2
ADDENDUM.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. The district court erred in dismissing the First Amended Complaint for lack of <i>parens patriae</i> standing because Appellants have sufficiently alleged injury-in-fact to our quasi-sovereign interests.	19
A. Standard of Review	20
B. To establish <i>parens patriae</i> standing, a State must allege injury-in-fact to a quasi-sovereign interests.....	22
1. Appellants sufficiently alleged injury-in-fact to our quasi-sovereign interest in the economic well-being of our people.	26

a.	Dormant Commerce Clause claims usually implicate a State’s quasi-sovereign interest in the economic well-being of its people.....	27
b.	Claims of economic isolation implicate a State’s quasi-sovereign interest in the economic well-being of its people.....	35
c.	Claims of discrimination against a State’s citizens implicate that State’s quasi-sovereign interest in the economic well-being of its people.....	40
2.	Appellants sufficiently alleged that the Shell Egg Laws exclude our citizens from the benefits that flow from our participation in the federal system.....	43
II.	The district court erred in dismissing the First Amended Complaint as non-justiciable.	48
A.	Standard of Review	49

B.	Appellants’ challenge to the Shell Egg Laws was ripe for review when we filed our First Amended Complaint.....	49
III.	The district court abused its discretion by dismissing the First Amended Complaint with prejudice and committed legal error in concluding that it would have been futile to grant Appellants leave to amend.....	52
A.	Standard of Review	53
B.	It is an abuse of discretion for a district court to dismiss with prejudice a case over which it lacks subject-matter jurisdiction.....	54
C.	The district court erroneously concluded that granting leave to amend would be futile.	57
	CONCLUSION	59
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62
	PROOF OF SERVICE.....	63
	ADDEND OF PERTINENT LAW.....	i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez,</i>	
458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki,</i>	
969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	41, 45, 47
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i>	
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	20
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union,</i>	
442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	50
<i>Balistreri v. Pacifica Police Dep’t,</i>	
901 F.2d 696 (9th Cir.1990).....	53
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i>	
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore,</i>	
517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	45, 46
<i>Cagle v. Abacus Mortgage, Inc.,</i>	
2014 WL 4402136 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 5, 2014).....	54
<i>City of Oakland, Cal. v. Hotels.com LP,</i>	
572 F.3d 958 (Aug. 20, 2009).....	55

<i>Com. of Mass. v. Bull HN Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 1998)	41
<i>Connecticut v. Cahill</i> , 217 F.3d 93 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Craan v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 337 F. App'x 682 (9th Cir. 2009)	56
<i>Davenport v. McHugh</i> , 372 F. App'x 820 (9th Cir. 2010)	55
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	20
<i>Farren v. Option One Mortgage Corp.</i> , 467 F. App'x 692 (9th Cir. 2012)	55
<i>Frigard v. United States</i> , 862 F.2d 201 (9th Cir. 1988).....	56
<i>Gordon v. City of Oakland</i> , 627 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir.2010).....	53
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	34
<i>H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	45

<i>Hall v. Labatt,</i>	
101 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 1996).....	54
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute,</i>	
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	46
<i>Hise v. Philip Morris Inc.,</i>	
46 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (N.D. Okla. 1999)	39
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Engineers-Employers Const. Indus. Pension,</i>	
<i>Welfare & Training Trust Funds v. Karr,</i>	
994 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1993).....	54
<i>Jewel v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,</i>	
673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20, 21
<i>Johnson v. Buckley,</i>	
356 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2004).....	57
<i>Kelly v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.,</i>	
377 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2004).....	55
<i>Kendall v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,</i>	
360 F. App’x 902 (9th Cir. 2009)	55
<i>Krainski v. Nevada ex rel. Bd. of Regents of Nevada Sys. of Higher Educ.,</i>	
616 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2010).....	53
<i>Leite v. Crane Co.,</i>	
749 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20, 37

<i>Levi v. State Bar of California,</i>	
391 F. App'x 633 (9th Cir. 2010)	55
<i>Levitt v. Yelp! Inc.,</i>	
765 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Louisiana v. Texas,</i>	
176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh,</i>	
205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i>	
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	22
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed.,</i>	
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	21
<i>Marcum v. Grant Cnty.,</i>	
234 F. App'x 527 (9th Cir. 2007)	56
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana,</i>	
451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	30
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,</i>	
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	23
<i>Oregon v. Legal Servs. Corp.,</i>	
552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009).....	23

<i>Pennsylvania v. West Virginia,</i>	
262 U.S. 553 (1923).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. 11 Cornwell Co.,</i>	
695 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1982)	42
<i>People v. 11 Cornwell Co.,</i>	
718 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1983)	42
<i>People v. Peter & John’s Pump House, Inc.,</i>	
914 F. Supp. 809 (N.D.N.Y. 1996).....	42
<i>Portland Police Ass’n v. City of Portland,</i>	
658 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir.1981).....	54
<i>Renee v. Duncan,</i>	
686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>Roberts v. Corrothers,</i>	
812 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Siler v. Dillingham Ship Repair,</i>	
288 F. App’x 400 (9th Cir. 2008)	55
<i>State of Ga. v. Tennessee Copper Co.,</i>	
206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	24, 25
<i>State of Georgia v. Pennsylvania R. Co.,</i>	
324 U.S. 439 (1945).....	26, 35, 36, 37

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,

134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 22

Sylvia Landfield Trust v. City of Los Angeles,

729 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 57, 58

Table Bluff Reservation (Wiyot Tribe) v. Philip Morris, Inc.,

256 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 24, 39, 40

Townsend v. Whole Foods Mkt.,

324 F. App'x 673 (9th Cir. 2009) 55

United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners of Am. v. Bldg. & Const. Trades Dep't,

AFL-CIO, ----F.3d-----, 2014 WL 5437926 (9th Cir. Oct. 28, 2014) 53

United States v. Corinthian Colleges,

655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 53

Wasson v. Brown,

316 F. App'x 663 (9th Cir. 2009) 55

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 1052..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

29 U.S.C. § 49 et seq. 44

42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
California Code Regs. tit. 3, § 1354.....	51
California Code Regs. tit. 3, §§1350(d)(1).....	1, 3, 35, 49, 51
California Health & Safety Code §§ 25995 through 25997.....	9
California Health & Safety Code § 25995.....	9
California Health & Safety Code § 25996.....	1, 9
California Health & Safety Code §§ 25996-97.....	3
U.S. Const. Art. III.....	22, 23, 49
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2.....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (West 5th ed. 1979).....	54
---	----

RULES

Circuit Rule 28.2-7.....	2
Fed.R.Civ.P. 8(a)(1).....	20
FRAP 4(a)(1)(A).....	1

REGULATIONS

3 CA CCR § 1350..... 13, 14
